

No. 21-418

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

JOSEPH KENNEDY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION  
FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR INQUIRY,  
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, AND  
SECULAR COALITION FOR AMERICA AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—

PATRICK ELLIOTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 750  
Madison, WI 53701  
(608) 256-8900  
pelliot@ffrf.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. This case is moot .....	5
A. The Court is required to determine whether this case has become moot....	5
B. This case is moot because Kennedy cannot establish that he will benefit from judicial relief.....	5
1) A Florida resident cannot sue a Washington school district over its policies .....	7
2) A case is moot when the plaintiff removes themselves from the threat of allegedly unconstitutional policies .....	8
3) There is no mechanism for Kennedy to “un-moot” this case .....	9
II. The Court must apply jurisdictional doctrines uniformly, otherwise it manipulates its jurisdiction in order to benefit preferred litigants.....	11
III. Students who are nonreligious or who are religious minorities are harmed when coaches instigate prayer or other religious practices for their students .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The features of the coach-student relationship coerce students to participate in coach-led prayers .....	17
B. Recent examples demonstrate the harm of coach-imposed prayers .....	21
C. Other school-sponsored religious activities harm students .....	23
D. Nonreligious students and religious minorities have long been harmed by school-sponsored religious activity .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1106 (2022) .....	16
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 2021 WL 5893335 (Dec. 8, 2021) (No. 21-476).....	15
<i>Ahlquist v. City of Cranston ex rel. Strom</i> , 840 F.Supp. 507 (D.R.I. 2012) .....	25
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	13
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	3, 6, 8
<i>Bauchman for Bauchman v. W. High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of City of Indianapolis v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975) .....	9
<i>Bell v. Little Axe Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 70</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Board of Ed. of Westside Community Schools (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	17
<i>Board of License Comm’rs of Tiverton v. Pastore</i> , 469 U.S. 238 (1985) .....	6
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	7
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 2021 WL 4993533 (Oct. 22, 2021) (No. 20-1088).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>City News &amp; Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001) .....	3, 8
<i>Cooley v. Granholm</i> , 291 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988) .....	5
<i>Deal v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Deveney v. Board of Education</i> , 231 F.Supp. 2d 483 (S.D.W.Va. 2002).....	28
<i>Dobrich v. Walls</i> , 380 F.Supp. 366 (D. Del. 2005).....	29
<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>Dunn v. Ray</i> , 139 S. Ct. 661 (2019) .....	12
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	17
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	11, 13
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	5
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969) .....	8
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007) .....	13
<i>Herdahl v. Pontotoc Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 887 F.Supp. 902 (N.D. Miss. 1995) .....	27
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	26
<i>Joint Sch. Dist. No. 241 v. Harris</i> , 515 U.S. 1154 (1995).....	9, 13
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	17
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	5, 6
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	11
<i>Loertscher v. Anderson</i> , 893 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Lucero v. Trosch</i> , 121 F.3d 591 (11th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	6, 11
<i>Mays v. Cabell Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00085, ECF No. 1 (S.D.W.Va. Feb. 17, 2022) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>M.B. ex rel. Bedi v. Rankin Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:13-CV241-CWR-FKB, ECF No. 1 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 24, 2013) .....	25
<i>M.B. ex rel. Bedi v. Rankin Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:13-CV241-CWR-FKB, ECF No. 63 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 22, 2013).....	24
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975) .....	5
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	14
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	28
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	17, 26
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	14
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	12
<i>U.S. v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018) .....	6, 9
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	4, 6, 10
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Benjamin P. Edwards, <i>When Fear Rules in Law’s Place: Pseudonymous Litigation As A Response to Systematic Intimidation</i> , 20 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 437 (2013).....	25
Catherine Ross, <i>Kirtland Football Parent Files First Amendment Complaint After Post-Game Prayer</i> , News 5 Cleveland (Mar. 3, 2022) .....	21
Charles Shumaker, <i>Student Beaten for Prayer Suit, He Says</i> , Charleston Gazette & Daily Mail, June 19, 2002 .....	29
David Bario, <i>A Lesson in Tolerance</i> , Am. Lawyer, July 2008 .....	29
Erin B. Edwards, <i>College Athletics, Coercion, and the Establishment Clause: The Case of Clemson Football</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. (2020).....	18
<i>FFRF persuasively tutors Va. school district</i> , Freedom From Religion Foundation (June 30, 2021) .....	22
<i>FFRF secures state/church victory in Mich. school</i> , Freedom From Religion Foundation (Feb. 11, 2021) .....	21
Jean M. Williams, Gerald J. Jerome, Laura J. Kenow, Tracie Rogers, Tessa A. Sartain & Greg Darland, <i>Factor Structure of the Coaching Behavior Questionnaire and Its Relationship to Athlete Variables</i> , 17 Sport Psych. (2003).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jonathan Ringel, <i>Alabama Claims U.S. Court Order Denies Students' Right to Pray</i> , <i>Fulton County Daily Rep.</i> , Dec. 4, 1998 .....	28
Kenny Byrd, <i>Baptist Family Opposed to Football Prayer Feels Pressure</i> , <i>Baptist Standard</i> (June 12, 2000) .....	28
Laura Kenow and Jean M. Williams, <i>Coach-Athlete compatibility and athlete's perception of coaching behaviors</i> , <i>Journal of Sport Behaviors</i> (June 1999).....	19
Linda K. Wertheimer, <i>50 Years After Abington v. Schempp, a Dissenter Looks Back on School Prayer</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Jun. 17, 2013), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2013/06/50-years-after-i-abington-v-schempp-i-a-dissenter-looks-back-on-school-prayer/276921/">https://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2013/06/50-years-after-i-abington-v-schempp-i-a-dissenter-looks-back-on-school-prayer/276921/</a> .....	27
<i>Muslim players sue saying beliefs led to dismissal</i> , <i>ESPN</i> (Aug. 28, 2006).....	23
Paul Gattis, <i>Freedom From Religion targets Madison City Schools</i> , <i>Advance Local</i> (Aug. 21, 2015) .....	22
<i>Pray to Play</i> , <i>Freedom From Religion Foundation</i> (2015) .....	23
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>The Linkage Between Justiciability and Remedies—and Their Connections to Substantive Rights</i> , <i>92 Va. L. Rev.</i> (2006).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Right-Remedy Equilibration and the Asymmetric Entrenchment of Legal Entitlements</i> , 61 B.C. L. Rev. (2020) .....	12
Robert S. Alley, <i>Without a Prayer: Religious Expression in Public Schools</i> (1996) .....	26
Stephanie Saul, <i>A Lonely Battle in the Bible Belt; A Mother Fights to Halt Prayers at Mississippi School</i> , <i>Newsday</i> , Mar. 13, 1995 .....	28
US Census Bureau, <i>Income and Poverty in the United States: 2020</i> . U.S. Census Report No. P60-273. (Sept. 14, 2021) .....	10
Wright and Miller, 13A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.1 (3d ed.) .....	11, 12
